SECTION 22

Heading 330: Net profit (loss) attributable to minorities

22.1 Breakdown of Heading 330, “Net profit (loss) for the year attributable to minorities”
Company name 12 mths ended 30/6/17 12 mths ended 30/6/16

1. SelmaBipiemme S.p.A.  (7,935)  3,070

2. Others  (16)  (4)

Total  (7,951)  3,066

Notes to the accounts | Part C - Notes to consolidated profit and loss account  191

SECTION 24

Earnings per share

24.1Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis
12 mths ended 30/6/17 12 mths ended 30/6/16

Net profit  750,200  604,550

Avg. no. of shares in issue  854,445,929  849,895,132

Avg. no. if potentially diluted shares  9,508,213  17,545,396

Avg. no. of diluted shares  863,954,142  867,440,528

Earnings per share  0.88  0.71

Earnings per share, diluted  0.87  0.70

192  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2017

Part D - Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents
Items Before tax

effect
Tax

effect
After tax

effect

10.  Net profit (loss)  X  X  742,249

Other income items not passing through P&L

20. Property, plant and equipment — — —

30. Intangible assets — — —

40. Defined benefits plans  1,593  (450)  1,143

50. Non-current assets classified as held for sale — — —

60. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  2,751 —  2,751

Other income items passing through P&L

70. Hedges of non-Italian investments: — — —

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

80. Exchange differences:  (2,697) —  (2,697)

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations  (2,697) —  (2,697)

90. Cash flow hedges:  (28,825)  2,367  (26,458)

a) changes in fair value:  (28,825)  2,367  (26,458)

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

100. AFS securities:  (64,372)  829  (63,543)

a) changes in fair value:  113,289  (19,129)  94,160

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account  (177,661)  19,958  (157,703)

	 - due to impairment — — —

	 - gain/losses on disposals  (177,661)  19,958  (157,703)

c) other variations — — —

110. Non-current assets classified as held for sale: — — —

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

120. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  (183,345) —  (183,345)

130. Total other comprehensive income  (274,895)  2,746  (272,149)

140. Comprehensive income after tax (10 + 130)  X  X  470,100

150. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minorities  X  X  (6,495)

160. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to parent
company  X  X  476,595

Notes to the accounts | Part E - Information on risks and related hedging policies  193

Part E - �Information on risks and related hedging
policies

SECTION 1

Banking Group Risks

1.1 CREDIT RISK

QUALITATIVE INFORMATION

Description of risk governance organization

The Mediobanca Group has equipped itself with a risk governance and control
system which is structured across a variety of organizational units involved in the